
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 21 MARCH 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 February 2016 3 - 4

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016

4. Risk Management: Strategic Risks 5 - 28

To receive an update on the strategic risks for the Council.

5. Outcome of the Code of Conduct Review 29 - 58

6. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017 59 - 94

To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017.

7. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 95 - 108

To receive and approve the Draft Annual Audit Committee Report prior to 
submission to Council.

8. Account and Audit Regulations 2015 109 - 114

Issues emerging from the Account and Audit Regulations 2015

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee is asked to NOTE  that there have been no RIPA authorisations in 
this quarter.

10. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-off 
amounts to report since 8 February 2016, which exceed the Council’s Financial 
Regulation threshold of £10,000.

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Aitken (Chairman), S Scott, D Over (Vice Chairman), Sylvester, K Sharp, F Fox, 
A Shaheed and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: C Harper, Johnson, D Harrington, Whitby, N Sandford and J R Fox

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Aitken (Chairman), Over (Vice Chairman), Scott, Sylvester, F Fox, 
Shaheed and Lane.

Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services

Steven Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCooper

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sharp.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 November 2015 were approved as an 
accurate and true record.

4.   Annual Audit Letter and Other External Audit Reports

The Chairman thanked Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCooper (PwC), for his work 
with the Audit Committee over the past seven years. This was to be the last 
Committee meeting with PwC as the Council’s external auditors prior to Earnest and 
Young taking over the role.

The Head of Strategic Finance and Julian Rickett, PwC introduced a report to 
Members of the Audit Committee, which outlined the 2014/2015 Annual Audit Letter 
and 2014/2015 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.

Observations and questions were raised and discussed including:
 An unqualified opinion had been issued for the Annual Audit Letter. PwC did 

not have any specific issues to highlight to the Committee. 
 The Code of Audit Practice required a review of the Council’s treatment on 

accounting for school’s non-current assets. For a number of schools the 
assets were, correctly, not recorded, however the Council still held the legal 
title of the assets. This would need to be updated. 

 In relation to the Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report, PwC’s opinion 
was qualified. This, however, was not irregular as PwC has little leeway to 
apply any judgements around materiality.

 The value of the Housing Benefit Subsidy was approximately £73 million, 
which had been altered by £32 following the Certification Work.

 PwC had raised a number of points in their Annual Certification Report two 
years. Improvements had been made last year and continued into this year.

3



The Committee:   

1) Considered and endorsed the 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter; and
2) Consider and endorse the 2014/2015 Grant Claims: Annual Certification 

Report.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

5. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

6. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding 
£10,000.

7. FEEDBACK REPORT

The Chairman introduced a report, which provided feedback on items considered or 
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee. It also provided an 
update on specific matters which were of interest to the Committee or where the 
Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Strategic Finance advised 
that, as per Treasury Management Strategy, the Council did not invest funds in 
overseas banks. As the Royal Bank of Scotland possessed an A+ rating and not an 
A++ or and A+++, monies were only held with them for short term. 

The Committee: 

Noted the feedback report.

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2015/2016 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided details 
of the proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 together with 
any training needs identified.

The Head of Strategic Finance advised that an additional report would be required for 
the Audit Committee meeting on 21 March 2016, in relation to issues emerging from 
the Account and Audit Regulations 2015.

The Committee:

Noted and approved the 2015/2016 Work Programme, with the addition of:

 21 March 2016 – Issues Emerging from the Account and Audit Regulations 
2015

               
  7:00pm – 7:20pm

                            Chairman

4



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

21 MARCH 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources
Contact Officer(s): Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience Tel. 453464

RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM :  Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience Deadline date : N/A

Audit Committee is recommended to comment on and note the latest Risk Managemen
[...]
reward and accept 
the possibility of 
financial loss 
(although controls 
may be in place). 

 Resources allocated 
without firm 
guarantee of return – 
‘investment capital’ 
type approach. 

Compliance – 
legal/ regulatory 

 Avoid anything which could 
be challenged, even 
unsuccessfully. 

 Play safe. 

 Want to be very sure 
we would win any 
challenge. 

 Limited tolerance for 
sticking our neck 
out. 

 Challenge will be 
problematic but we 
are likely to win it 
and the gain will 
outweigh the adverse 
consequences. 

 Chances of losing 
are high and 
consequences are 
serious. But a win 
would be seen as a 
great coup. 

 
 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

28



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 5

21 MARCH 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Tel. 452361

THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance

1. It is recommended that the Audit Committee review three options as its preferred Code of 
Conduct for Members and select the appropriate Code to recommend for adoption at the 
Annual Council meeting: 

a) Option 1 -  the existing Code of Conduct with a minor amendment on other interests at para. 
9.2 as set out in Appendix A 

b) Option 2 – the amended Code of Conduct based on the Local Government Association 
model  as set out in Appendix B

c) Option 3 – The amended Code of Conduct based on the DCLG model as set out in Appendix 
C

2. That the Audit Committee consider any comments from members to be tabled at the meeting 
prior to making their decision

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The Audit Committee on 22 September 2014, considered a report and recommendations 
from the Member working group on the Code of Conduct Review on proposals to revise the 
Code of Conduct. The Committee did not agree with the recommendations, and asked the 
Working Group to reconsider its recommendations.

1.2 The Code of Conduct for Members and Conduct Arrangements report is to be considered 
by the Audit Committee in line with its terms of reference 2.2.1.21 Assisting the Council on 
the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Council operates under the revised standards regime established under the Localism 
Act 2011. Like most authorities, the adoption of a revised code of conduct was introduced 
in a relatively short time-frame in collaboration with other authorities across 
Cambridgeshire. 

2.2 In 2014 the Code of Conduct Working Group was tasked with reviewing the effectiveness of 
this Code and recommended to the Audit Committee a revised Code based on the Local 
Government Association model.  The Audit Committee did not agree the recommendations 
and asked the Working Group to reconsider its recommendations.  This report puts further 
options to the Committee. 

29



3. ISSUES AND BACKGROUND 

BACKGROUND TO ADOPTION OF EXISTING CODE

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 did away with the previous Local Government Act 2000 regime, 
itself a radical departure from what went before. The post 2000 Act regime consisted of a 
mandatory code of conduct and register of interests, prescribed investigation procedures, 
sanctions provisions that allowed for up to suspension locally and disbarment from being a 
councillor by a national Tribunal, and oversight by a government agency called Standards 
for England.

3.2 Instead, councils must now have a code of conduct but are free to draft it in whatever form 
is wished provided that, when viewed as a whole, it is consistent with the seven principles 
of public life (sometimes known as the Nolan Principles).

3.3 Similarly, councils are free to define what interests must be registered and how Members 
are to act when a conflict of interest arises, provided that there is a minimum standard set 
by the introduction of ‘disclosable pecuniary interests’ (known as DPI’s), differentiated from 
‘other interests’. Failure to abide by the registration of other interests or acting on a conflict 
of interests is a matter for the local Code, but failure to comply with the DPI provisions was 
made a criminal offence.

3.4 Peterborough City Council adopted a code made up of general provisions, largely the same 
as the previous code and drafted in partnership with the councils of Cambridgeshire. The 
introduction sets out the principles of public life, part 1 sets out the general provisions and 
part 2 describes the types of interests that must be declared. 

CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW WORKING GROUP AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE’S 
DECISION

3.5 In 2014, a Code of Conduct Review Group was set up to look at the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct to explore whether any changes were required.  It considered the 
following three options:

a) Option 1 – retain the existing Code as set out in Appendix 1

b) Option 2 – amend the existing Code to replace part 1 of the code with the LGA template 
as set out in Appendix 2

c) Option 3 – amend the existing Code to replace part 1 with the DCLG indicative code as 
set out in Appendix 3

3.6 The Audit Committee on 22 September 2014 received a report from the Review Group 
recommending its preferred option (Option 2) The Committee rejected its recommendations 
for the following reasons:

a) The LGA template was not best suited for PCC Members

b) The DCLG template should be given further consideration

c) The LGA template was too prescriptive in telling Members how to undertake their role 
such as in relation to their representation of the electorate

d) The LGA model was too repetitive in respect of the use of Nolan Principles and required 
a more meaningful approach.

3.7 Members of the Audit Committee requested the Code of Conduct Review Group to: 

a) revisit their recommendations over which Code of Conduct template to adopt

30



b) consider the comments above made by some Members of the Audit Committee in 
particular to the preferred DCLG Code of Conduct template; and
[...]


21 MARCH 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Committee Member responsible: Councillor Aitken, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor  384 557

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016 / 2017

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016 / 2017 and:
1. Identify any areas for further consideration;
2. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
3. Note the contents of the Internal Audit Charter;
4. Note the contents of the Code of Ethics; and
5. Note the performance indicators set for the service.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work 
Programme for 2015 / 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council reviews and agrees the audit 
activity for the next audit year.

2.2 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference:

2.2.1.1      To consider the annual report and opinion of the Corporate Director
Resources and a summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the 
level of assurance it can give over the Council's corporate governance arrangements.

2.2.1.16   To consider the Council's arrangements for corporate governance and 
agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

59



4. BACKGROUND

4.1 In accordance with legislative, regulatory and best practice requirements, PCC has 
made arrangements for a continuous internal audit to examine the accounting, 
financial and other operations of the organisation. 

4.2 Resources within the team and the plan are based on a full complement of staff, 
which at 5.16 FTE is slightly less than the previous year. The Chief 
[...]
en the issue 
of the draft and final report

90% Delivery of a timely final report ensures that management can commence the process 
of addressing internal control weaknesses. This should be issued within 15 days

Average score given to audit 
feedback

Above 3.75 This is the main indicator of audit quality and is based upon the feedback received by 
management for individual audit assignments. Maximum score is 5. Scores of 3 and 
below are followed up.

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank

94



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 7

21 MARCH 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Aitken, Chairman of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services 
Officer

 452233

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Deadline date : N/A

Audit Committee are asked to approve the draft Annual Audit Committee Report for submission 
to Council as shown in Appendix 1.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee in line with the agreed Work 

Programme for the Municipal Year 2015 / 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 The Audit Committee has been in operation since Annual Council in May 2006 (first 

meeting June 2006). The Committee has a wide ranging remit that underpins the Council's 
governance processes by providing independent challenge and assurance of the adequacy 
of risk management, internal control including internal audit, anti-fraud and the financial 
reporting framework. These are shown in its terms of reference.

2.2 Best practice recommended by relevant professional bodies is that audit 
committees should produce an annual report which details the work of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year, and sets out its plans for the future building on the lessons learnt.

2.3 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Referen
[...]
 2014 / 2015 and authorised its signing by the Chairman. 

21 September 2015
 Following scrutiny by External Audit, the Audit of Statement of Accounts and Report to those 

charged with Governance was submitted to the Audit Committee.  The Committee received and 
approved the “Report to those charged with governance (ISA260) 2014/15 Audit” from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s external auditors; and received and approved the 
audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15

102



9 November 2015
 Treasury Management Update. A separate report was submitted which outlined the council’s 

approach to Treasury Management, in line with agreed practices identified in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. Further details are also set out in the outturn reports submitted in June each 
year.

At its meeting on 16 March 2015 the Committee agreed to include a standing item on the future agendas of 
Audit Committee to receive information on the number of write-offs over the value of £10,000 (in line with 
the threshold in financial regulations), which would also include the procedure and approval process 
followed.  To date there have been no write-offs made over the value of £10,000, reported to the 
Committee in the Municipal Year 2015/16.

Risk Management

2.2.1 Terms of Reference 

2.2.1.10 Regulatory Framework 

2.2.1.13 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in 
the council. 

21 September 2015

 Risk Management Strategic Risk.  Audit Committee received a report of the strategic risks impact 
on the Council and the mitigating actions to address these.  At its meeting, the Committee noted 
the report and thanked the Head of Resilience for a good report.

21 March 2016

 Risk Management: Strategic Risk. The Committee received a report which outlined the Strategic 
Risks for the Council including the latest review of the Risk Register by Corporate Management 
Team. 

 External Audit 

2.2.1 Terms of Reference 

2.2.1.5 To consider the external auditor's annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged with 
governance. 

2.2.1.6 To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor. 

2.2.1.7 To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money. 

2.2.1.8 To liaise with the Audit Commission over the appointment of the council's external auditor. 

2.2.1.9 To commission work from internal and external audit. 

21 September 2015
 Following scrutiny by External Audit, the Audit of Statement of Accounts and Report to those 

charged with Governance was submitted to Audit Committee. Following review the Committee 
approved and agreed the:

 Received and approved the “Report to those charged with governance (ISA260) 2014/15 

Audit” from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s external auditors; and

 Received and approved the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15

103



8 February 2016
 Audit Committee scrutinised and endorsed the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter in respect of 

2014 / 2015 and Annual Grant Claims Certification. 

21 March 2016
 Annual Audit Plan. 

Counter Fraud & Irregularities

2.2.1 Terms of Reference 

2.2.1.10 Regulatory Framework 

2.2.1.13 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in 
the council. 

29 June 2015
 Audit Committee received an annual report highlighting counter fraud and irregularity work over 

the previous year. The Committee’s review of the work and performance of the counter fraud team 
showed strong support and interest. 

29 June 2015 / 21 September 2015 / 9 November 2015 / 8 February 2016 / 21 March 2016

 Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). At its meeting held on 24 March 2014, 
Audit Committee considered and agreed an alternative reporting mechanism which introduced a 
standing information item on each Audit Committee agenda in respect of the Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers A
[...]
review 
group remains ongoing and is expected to report to Audit Committee in the near future. 

Code of Conduct Complaints

During the Civic year 2015/16 there were six complaints received under the code of conduct.

Five of these complaints were concluded informally and one complaint has been referred for investigation. 
This will come to the Committee for a decision.

Whistleblowing

During the Civic year 2015/16 there was one whistleblowing case received which went on to be 
investigated. The investigation finding was that the allegation was unfounded and there was no case to 
answer. The case was therefore closed.

There were three other matters referred as potential whistleblowing cases, two are currently being 
investigated and one is being considered if any further investigation is warranted. 

Training

Throughout the year, the provision of ongoing training to Members has been the cornerstone of developing 
Members (new and existing). During the year, officers provided presentations on:

 The preparation and scrutiny of the Statement of Accounts and the impact of International 
Financial Reporting Standards on these;

 General overview of the committee covering Information Governance; Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA); Risk Management; Code of Conduct; and Whistleblowing.

 
In addition, members have access to a committee handbook which provides additional support / 
information.
 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS AND PLANS FOR 2016 / 2017

Overall, the Audit Committee want to continue to develop and build on our current achievements. For 2016 
/ 2017 and this will involve:

 Continuing to drive up standards of corporate governance;
 Continuing to equip existing and any new Members to fulfil the Audit Committee’s responsibilities 

by providing or facilitating training on all aspects of the Audit Committee's remit;
 Assisting and supporting officers to promote the work of the Audit Committee and the roles of 

internal audit, external audit and risk managem
[...]
and / or (b) vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest;

2 On matters being referred by the Monitoring Officer deciding whether complaints concerning members should be 
investigated;

3 Hearing complaints that have been referred to them by the Monitoring Officer pursuant to the Complaints 
procedure;

4 The agreement of relevant procedures for the undertaking of its functions, when appropriate to be included within 
the Constitution.

108



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 8

21  MARCH 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Resources portfolio holder, Cllr Seaton
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
 452520
 384564 

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT REGULATIONS 2015
R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

FROM : John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date : NA

The Audit Committee is asked to:-

1. Note the impacts of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 as set out in section 4.
2. Consider and approve the recommended approach to adjusting the Work Programme and meeting 

dates as result of the change in regulations.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, the 
Corporate Director: Resources, being part of his statutory responsibilities.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 were laid before parliament on 17 February 2015 
and came into force on 1 April 2015.  This report will update the Committee on the changes 
contained within the regulations, in particular with respect to its Work Programme for 2017/18 
and beyond.

2.2 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 

2.2.1.5 To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to 
those charged with governance; and 

2.2.1.18 To review the annual statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been
[...]
 this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985)

 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015
 Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011
 Audit Commission Act 1998
 Council Constitution
 Accelerating your financial close arrangements, EY Think Piece. 

113



This page is intentionally left blank

114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 February 2016
	4 Risk Management: Strategic Risks
	4 Strategic Risk Register
	4 PCC Risk Management Policy v4.8 Sept 2015

	5 Outcome of the Code of Conduct Review
	5 Appendix 1 Option 1 Existing with amends Part 5 Section 1 - Members' Code of Conduct
	5 Appendix 2 Option 2  Part 5 Section 1 - Members' Code of Conduct - LGA
	5 Appendix 3 Option 3 Part 5 Section 1 - Members' Code of Conduct with DCLG template

	6 Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017
	6 APPENDIX A CHARTER v 1 1
	6 APPENDIX B Code of Ethics 2015-16
	6 APPENDIX C Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2016-17
	6 APPENDIX D Performance Indicators 2016-17

	7 Draft Annual Audit Committee Report
	7 Chairman Annual Report 1516 Appendix 1

	8 Account and Audit Regulations 2015





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 21 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Aitken (Vice Chairman), F Fox, Harper, Shaheed, Sharp,
Lane, Sylvester and Scott OBE.

Also Present: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Officers in
Attendance:

Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Steven Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Kay Mcclennon, Ernst and Young

Clare Armitage, Ernst and Young 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Over, Councillor Harper was in 
attendance as a substitute.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 8 February 2016 were approved as an accurate 
and true record.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISKS 

The Head of Resilience introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, as a planned 
report on Risk Management.

Key points highlighted included:

 Risk Management Review
 Risk Management Policy

The Head of Resilience, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The risks highlighted for the shortage of school places was a national issue, which 
had also applied to Peterborough. It had been confirmed to the resilience team 
recently that work was underway to mitigate the issue;

 The continued amber and red risks would be mitigated by Directors.  Some of risks 
would be on a cycle, such as in relation to the budget which would remain as a high 
risk area, whereas some may spiral downwards.  It would be very difficult to predict 
the direction of a new risk; 



 The Cabinet Member for resources advised that the Strategic Risk Register would 
highlight key items that could have a significant impact on the Council;  

 A demand for school places could be solved by the provision of temporary mobile 
classrooms to manage the situation;

 There were budget reserves in place if the Council were required to act quickly to a 
significant risk; and

 School admissions would remain the responsibility of the Authority when schools 
move to Academy status as per the recent Government direction. 

The Committee:

Note the latest Risk Management Report.

5. Outcome of the Code of Conduct Review

The Director of Governance introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which 
sought a recommendation for an appropriate Code of Conduct (CoC) for the Council to 
adopt.  Members of the Committee also received tabled comments from Elected Members 
outlining their preferred option.

The Committee was asked to review the three options as its preferred Code of Conduct for 
Members and select the appropriate Code to recommend for adoption at the Annual Council 
meeting: 

a) Option 1 -  the existing Code of Conduct with a minor amendment on other interests 
at paragraph 9.2;

b) Option 2 – the amended Code of Conduct based on the Local Government 
Association model; and

c) Option 3 – The amended Code of Conduct based on the Department of Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) model.

The Director of Governance, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The decision had been made by Audit Committee to move away from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) model as it was too prescriptive in telling Elected 
Members how to carry out their function; and

 The CoC review group was unable to meet sooner due to logistical issues and other 
Council commitments.

A motion was proposed and seconded to recommend the DCLG Code of Conduct for 
recommendation to Council for adoption.  The motion was carried, three in favour, two 
against, one abstention and two no votes. 

The Committee: 

Agreed that option 3, the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
model would be recommended to Council for adoption.

6. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which outlined 
the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017, which had been in line with the Committee’s agreed 
Work Programme for 2015/2016.

Key points highlighted included:



 Audit Charter;
 Code of Ethics;
 Audit Strategy and Audit Plan; and
 Performance Indicators.

The Chief Internal Auditor, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The team had intended to make full use of the allocation of resources and page 92 of 
the report provided a full breakdown on the allocation. It had been expected that 
some tasks would overlap between financial years; 

 The allocation of audit resources shared with two other authorities had reflected the 
number of days spent at other Councils; 

 The resources allocated for audit reviews had changed over time due to varied 
reasons, however, the level of auditors in comparison to the audit reviews required, 
had been correctly applied and would be reviewed as necessary.  Any variation 
required for the internal audit plan following a review would be reported back to Audit 
Committee as appropriate;  

 Members raised concerns over the amount of resources available to conduct internal 
audits and requested that consideration should be given to closely monitor the issue;

 Costs for audit reviews for each shared authority were charged respectively;
 The audit feedback performance targets had been consistent for each year and had 

scored 4 – 4.5 against the target of 3.75 set.

The Cabinet Member for Resources suggested that audit support in terms of the integration 
of the Digital Strategy was considered by the Audit Committee.

The Committee:

Examined the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016 / 2017 and:

1. Identified any areas for further consideration;
2. Approved the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
3. Noted the contents of the Internal Audit Charter;
4. Noted the contents of the Code of Ethics; and
5. Noted the performance indicators set for the service.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That the Chief Internal Auditor would arrange a meeting between the Audit Committee Chair, 
Cabinet Member for Resources and the Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the specific 
technical skills and resources required in order to undertake ICT audits to ensure that 
projects were fully integrated and in line with the Digital Strategy.

7. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 

The Director of Governance introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which 
outlined the work of the Audit Committee over the municipal year 2015/2016.

The Committee:

Approved the draft Annual Audit Committee report for submission to Council. 



8. Account and Audit Regulations 2015

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which outlined 
the implications of the changes to the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015.  The changes 
were due to be effective from Financial Year 2017/2018.

Key points highlighted included:

 Draft accounts deadline date had changed from 30 June to 31 May;
 The draft accounts required signature by the Section 151 Officer for release into the public 

domain;
 The changes would impact the Audit Committee’s work programme.
 The Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 deadline for the sign off of accounts by 

Committee was 31 July.

The Chief Internal Auditor, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The Audit and Account Regulations requirements would be effective from 2017/2018; 
and

 Paragraph 4.18 of the report should state that the sign off of accounts responsibility 
would change to a different meeting date rather than to a different Committee.

The Committee:

1. Noted the impacts of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 as set out in section 4 
of the report; and 

2. Considered and approved the recommended approach to adjust the Work 
Programme and meeting dates as result of the change in regulations.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

The Committee:

Agreed that a guidance note would be provided to Audit Committee Members, which would 
outline when an application could be made for the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA).

10. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding £10,000.

               
 7:00pm – 7:49pm

                              Chairman 


